

CASE NO. 19-1456

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KK-PB FINANCIAL, LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

160 ROYAL PALM, LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 19-11402-B

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

WHITE & CASE LLP
JAIME A. BIANCHI
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 995-5259
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
Email: jbianchi@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Petitioner,
KK-PB Financial, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Bankruptcy Court’s Errors Warrant the Exercise of this Court’s supervisory Power.	1
II. This Case Is Not Moot.....	4
III. KK-PB Has Standing to Appeal	5
IV. The Debtor’s Other misrepresentations.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>In re Planned Sys., Inc.,</u> 82 B.R. 919 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988)	4
<u>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci),</u> 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<u>Sears v. Sears (In re AFY, Inc.),</u> 463 B.R. 483 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012)	5
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	4, 5
